returns from its co-investment with the Funds. Consequently, third party interests have been consolidated
in the financial statements.

Both Management and the Board believe that the Funds should be excluded from the presentation of our
financial performance to provide a clearer understanding of the underlying performance attributable to
LCM and its shareholders.

The tables following provide a full reconciliation of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income
and consolidated statement of financial position both under our historical accounting policies and the
newly adopted fair value accounting, to provide investors with meaningful financials and to bridge the
transition from one accounting standard to the next. Note that these are non-AASB measures and may
not be directly comparable with adjusted measures of other companies. They are not a substitute for or
replacement of AASB measures.

Historical accounting under IFRS 15

Income statement  Note

AASB as
reported 30 June

2023
$’000

Fund
interests*

$’000

LCM–only
30 June 2023

$’000

AASB as
reported 30
June 2022

$’000

Fund
interests*

$’000

LCM–only
30 June 2022

$’000

Revenue from contracts with customers

Litigation service revenue   156,191 96,591 59,600 47,350 207 47,143

Performance fees  24,598 - 24,598 53 1 52

  180,789 96,591 84,198 47,403 208 47,195

Litigation service expense  (53,255) (21,965) (31,290) (16,343) (81) (16,262)

Gross profit   127,534 74,626 52,908 31,060 127 30,933

Other income   18 - 18 - - -

Interest income   178 129 49 1 - 1

Expenses

Employee benefits expense   (9,474) - (9,474) (8,841) - (8,841)

Depreciation expense   (166) - (166) (65) - (65)

Corporate expenses   (3,547)  (673)  (4,220) (3, 229) - (3,499)

Finance costs   (8,268)  (144) (8,124) (4,703) - (4,703)

Fund administration expense   (2,368)  (1,178)  (1,190) (3,169) (2,099) (800)

Foreign currency (gains)/losses  (5,081) (3,904) (1,177) (370) (270) (100)

Total expenses  (28,904)  (4,553)  (24,351) (20,377) (2,369) (18,008)

Profit before income tax  98,827  70,202  28,625 10,684 (2,242) 12,926

Analysed as:

Adjusted operating profit  110,633  71,524  39,109 20,164 127 20,037

Non-operating expenses  (3,539)  (1,178)  (2,360) (4,778) (2,369) (2,409)

Finance costs   (8,268)  (144)  (8,124) (4,703) - (4,703)

Profit before income tax expense  98,827  70,202  28,625 10,684 (2,242) 12,926

Income tax expense   (6,864) - (6,864) (4,040) - (4,040)

Profit/(loss) after income tax expense for
the period  91,963  70,202 21,761 6,644 (2,242) 8,886

Profit for the period is attributable to:

Third party interests in the Fund  70,202 70,202 - (2,242) (2,242) -

Owners of Litigation Capital Management
Limited  21,761 - 21,761 8,886 - 8,886

  91,963 70,202 21,761 6,644 (2,242) 8,886

Other comprehensive income for the
year, net of tax  1,513  (673)  2,187 (2,535) (432) (2,103)

Total comprehensive income for the
period  93,476 69,528 23,948 4,109 (2,674) 6,783

* Third party interests.
 Other adjustments are Non-operating expenses which includes items which are considered unusual, non-cash or one-off in

nature. Management have opted to separately present these items as it better reflects the Group’s core operations and
underlying performance

Fair Value accounting under IFRS 9

   Restated
Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income

 AASB as
reported 30
June 2023

Fund
interests*

LCM–only
30 June

2023

AASB as
reported 30
June 2022

Fund
interests*

LCM–only
30 June 2022

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Gain on financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

5
184,735 117,051 67,684 103,852 39,041 64,811

Movement in financial liabilities related to
third-party interests in consolidated entities

5
(111,953) (111,953) - (36,672) (36,672) -

Total income   72,782 5,098 67,684 67,180 2,369 64,811

Other income

18 - 18 - - -

Interest income

178 129 49 1 - 1

Employee benefits expense
7

(9,474) - (9,474) (8,841) - (8,841)

Depreciation expense
7

(166) - (166) (65) - (65)

Corporate expenses

(4,220) - (4,220) (3,499) - (3,499)

Finance costs
7

(8,268) (144) (8,124) (5,037) (334) (4,703)

Fund administration expense
7

(3,028) (1,178) (1,850) (3,618) (1,765) (1,853)

Foreign currency (gains)/losses

(5,081) (3,905) (1,176) (370) (270) (100)

Total expenses

(30,237) (5,227) (25,010) (21,430) (2,369) (19,061)

Profit before income tax expense

42,741 - 42,741 45,751 - 45,751

Analysed as:

Adjusted operating profit

53,885 - 53,885 53,916 - 53,916

Non-operating expenses

(3,020) - (3,020) (3,462) - (3,462)

Finance costs

(8,124) - (8,124) (4,703) - (4,703)

Profit before income tax expense

42,741 - 42,741 45,751 - 45,751

Income tax expense
8

(11,256) - (11,256) (11,141) - (11,141)

Profit after income tax expense

31,485 - 31,485 34,610 - 34,610

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax

2,187 - 2,187 (2,103)  (2,103)

Total comprehensive income for the
period

33,672 - 33,672 32,507 - 32,507

A financial liability at fair value through the income statement is recognised in the parent entity in relation to the transactions entered
into with certain Fund structures to support the financing of LFAs. These arrangements fail the derecognition principles in IFRS 9
and represents the net share of the overall LFA at fair value apportioned to the Funds.

The performance of the business should be assessed together with our key performance metrics such
as growth in commitments and assets under management, to provide a more holistic representation of
the performance of the business during the year and a more accurate indication of the scale of growth in

[…]

in the future. While a review of the business model resulted in a transition to fair value accounting which
better reflects the underlying value of the portfolio of investments as they progress, cash flow fluctuations
from one year to the next will continue as a consequence of the actual timing of resolutions.

Adjusted profit before tax inclusive of third party interests was A$53.9m million in line with the prior period
under our restated financials.

A reconciliation of adjusted profit is provided below:

AASB as
reported

30 June 2023
$’000

AASB as
reported

30 June 2022
$’000

Statutory profit before tax 42,741 45,751

Add:

Other transaction costs  56 401

Share-based payments  867 256

Other expenses 57 80

Non-recurring consultancy fees  0 183

Litigation fees 190 689

Finance costs 8,124 4,703

Fund administration costs 1,850 1,853

Adjusted operating profit 53,885 53,916

Historical accounting under IFRS 15

Statement of financial position

AASB as
reported 30
June 2023

$’000
Fund interests*

$’000

LCM-only
30 June 2023

$’000

AASB as
reported 30
June 2022

$’000
Fund interests*

$’000

LCM-only
30 June 2022

$’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 104,457 21,484 82,973 49,964 20,711 29,253

Trade and other receivables 21,934 - 21,934 34,491 - 34,491

Contract costs 47,199 21,141 26,058 21,634 - 21,634

Other assets 617 75 542 614 (624) 1,238

Total current assets 174,207 42,700 131,507 106,703 20,087 86,616

Non-current assets

Contract costs  179,922 102,804 77,118 162,763 83,130 79,633

Property, plant and equipment 211 - 211 182 - 182

Intangible assets 356 - 356 646 - 646

Other assets 492 - 492 249 - 249

Total non-current assets 180,981 102,804 78,177 163,840 83,130 80,710

Total assets 355,188 145,504 209,684 270,543 103,217 167,326

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 7,535 3,214 4,321 12,840 5,817 7,023

Tax payable 7,769 - 7,769 68 - 68

Borrowings - - - 14,494 14,494 -

Employee benefits 623 - 623 700 - 700

Total current liabilities 15,927 3,214 12,713 28,102 20,311 7,791

Non–current liabilities

Deferred tax liability 9,148 - 9,148 11,513 - 11,513

Borrowings 68,976 - 68,976 54,915 - 54,915

Employee benefits 283 - 283 227 - 227

Third party interests in consolidated entities 70,773 76,447 (5,674) 81,780 86,794 (5,014)

Total non-current liabilities 149,180 76,447 72,733 148,435 87,694 61,641

Total liabilities 165, 107 79,661 85,446 176,537 107,105 69,432

Net assets 190,081 65,843 124,238 94,006 (3,888) 97,894

* Elimination of third party interests in Fund I and Fund II

Fair Value accounting under IFRS 9

   Restated

Consolidated statement of financial
position

 AASB as
reported 30
June 2023

$’000
Fund interests*

$’000

LCM-only
30 June 2023

$’000

AASB as
reported 30 June

2022
$’000

Fund interests*
$’000

LCM-only
30 June 2022

$’000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9 104,457 21,484 82,973 49,964 20,711 29,253

Trade & other receivables  2,209 - 2,209 2,298 - 2,298

Due from resolution of financial assets 10 11,873 - 11,873 24,340 - 24,340

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 11 391,410 225,642 165,768 296,980 142,403 154,577

Contract costs 12 37,277 - 37,277 31,782 - 31,782

Property, plant and equipment  211 - 211 182 - 182

Intangible assets  356 - 356 646 - 646

Other assets  1,110 78 1,032 866 (623) 1,489

Total assets  548,903 247,204 301,699 407,058 162,491 244,567

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 13 7,535 3,214 4,321 12,840 5,817 7,023

Tax payable  7,769 - 7,769 68 - 68

Employee Benefits 14 906 - 906 927 - 927

Borrowings 15 68,976 - 68,976 69,409 14,494 54,915
Third-party interests in consolidated
entities 26,29 243,990 243,990 - 142,180 142,180 -

Deferred tax liability 8 36,259 - 36,259 32,704 - 32,704

Total liabilities  365,435 247,204 118,231 258,128 162,491 95,637

Net assets  183,468 - 183,468 148,930 - 148,930
* Elimination of third party interests in Fund I and Fund II

Cash
LCM only cash on balance sheet as at 30 June 2023 was $83.0m million and long-term borrowings was
$69.0m, compared with $29.3m and $54.9m respectively for the same period in 2022.

LCM cash generated from the resolution of matters during the period was $96.8 million, as compared to
$26.6 million in FY22, reflecting the benefits of leveraging third-party capital through our asset
management business model to generate organic cash flows for further investment. Payments related to
capital invested was $36.3 million, compared to the same prior period in FY22 of $29.8 million. The